

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<p>NML CAPITAL, Plaintiff, - against - THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, Defendant.</p>	<p>08 Civ. 6978 (TPG) 09 Civ. 1707 (TPG) 09 Civ. 1708 (TPG)</p>
<p>NML CAPITAL, Plaintiff, - against - THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, Defendant.</p>	<p>14 Civ. 8601 (TPG)</p>
<p>NML CAPITAL, Plaintiff, - against - THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, Defendant.</p>	<p>14 Civ. 8988 (TPG)</p> <p><i>(captions continue on following pages)</i></p>

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE REPUBLIC OF
ARGENTINA’S MOTION, BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE, TO VACATE THE
INJUNCTIONS ISSUED ON NOVEMBER 21, 2012, AND OCTOBER 30, 2015**

FFI FUND, LTD. and FYI LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

14 Civ. 8630 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and ACP
MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

09 Civ. 8757 (TPG)
09 Civ. 10620 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC and
AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

10 Civ. 1602 (TPG)
10 Civ. 3507 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD. and
AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 3970 (TPG)
10 Civ. 8339 (TPG)

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,

Plaintiff,

- against -

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 4101 (TPG)
10 Civ. 4782 (TPG)

OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 9587 (TPG)

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

10 Civ. 5338 (TPG)

PEREZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

14 Civ. 8242 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

AURELIUS CAPITAL PARTNERS, LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

14 Civ. 8946 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,

Plaintiff,

- against -

14 Civ. 8947 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

EM LTD.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

14 Civ. 8303 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

LIGHTWATER CORPORATION LIMITED,

Plaintiff,

- against -

14 Civ. 4092 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

OLD CASTLE HOLDINGS, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

14 Civ. 4091 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

SETTIN,

Plaintiff,

- against -

14 Civ. 8739 (TPG)

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant.

CAPITAL VENTURES INTERNATIONAL,

Plaintiff,

- against -

14 Civ. 7258 (TPG)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xvii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Injunctions	3
B. The Court’s Encouragement of Settlement.....	6
C. The New Government’s Commitment to Resolving this Dispute	7
D. The Settlements Reached To Date.....	8
E. The Republic’s Resolution Proposal.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THAT THE INJUNCTIONS BE DEEMED VACATED UPON THE OCCURRENCE OF THE PROPOSED CONDITIONS PRECEDENT.	11
A. Legal Standard	11
B. Applying the Injunctions Prospectively Is No Longer Equitable.	13
C. The Proposed Modifications Are Necessary and Appropriate.	15
II. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR THIS MOTION IN THE “ME TOO” ACTIONS NOTWITHSTANDING THE PENDING APPEAL.	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abaclat and Others v. Argentine Republic</i> , (ICSID Case No. ARB/07/05) (Italy/Arg.).....	8
<i>Calderon v. Wambua</i> , No. 74 Civ. 4868 (LAP), 2012 WL 1075840 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012).....	14
<i>Davis v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 278 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Grace v. Rosenstock</i> , 228 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	14
<i>Jock v. Sterling Jewelers Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	12
<i>Matarese v. Lefevre</i> , 801 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Ass’n for Retarded Children v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5, 13
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	12, 13, 14
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , No. 3:15 Civ. 675 (JBA), 2016 WL 500436 (D. Conn. Jan. 11, 2016).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12

United States v. LoRusso,
695 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1982).....11

Statutes & Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 12.116

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1(b)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)1, 2, 11, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....1, 2, 12, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.117

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(a)(3).....16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1(b)16

Law 26,017 (Arg.) “Lock Law” passim

Law 26,984 (Arg.) “Sovereign Payment Law”3, 9, 11, 17
